
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 20 March 2014 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Crook 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2013/0347 - Ireshope Plains, Ireshopeburn, Bishop Auckland  
(Pages 7 - 22) 

  Erection of a single wind turbine 34.4m to tip and associated 
infrastructure (revised scheme) 
 

 b) 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope  (Pages 
23 - 36) 

  Erection of 9 dwellings  
 

 c) 3/2013/0407 - Land off (east) South Church Road, Bishop 
Auckland  (Pages 37 - 54) 

  Residential development (outline, up to 28 dwellings) 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 March 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

Councillor J Buckham (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
S Morrison, H Nicholson, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, 
R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 20 February 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, O Gunn, E Huntington, S Morrison, 
H Nicholson, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair 
 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
Clare Cuskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
R Lowe – Tree Officer  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Buckham. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor O Gunn substituting for Councillor J Buckham. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to minute numbered 5a regarding planning 
application 3/2013/0304 – Lilac House, South View, Hunwick. 
 
The comments made by the Chairman about the sustainability of the development 
were amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘He expressed concern about the sustainability of the development given that the 
children would travel to and from the home from a distance of ‘more than’ 25 miles.’   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 6/2013/0295/DM - Land South of The Close, Cotherstone, Barnard 

Castle  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 12 dwellings including landscaping and site access 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site and its context in the village. 
 
Mr I Moorhouse addressed the Committee on behalf of Cotherstone Parish Council. 
He commenced by addressing Local Plan Policies GD1, BENV4 and H13 referred 
to in the Principal Planning Officer’s report. As could be seen from the photographs 
of the approach to the village the site was well-screened in the summer, however 
this was not the case in the winter months, and this would have an adverse visual 
impact on the area. 
 
The Parish Council did not believe that that there was a local need for the 
development and that the Housing Needs Survey was a means of assessing 
aspirati
[...]
d ensure that the local need was 
served. The Committee was advised that the properties would be allocated using 
Durham Key Options, and were informed of the local occupancy criteria which 
would be included in the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Councillor Boyes noted the concerns expressed by the Landscape Team, 
particularly in relation to the longevity of the hedgerows. It was suggested that 
condition 5 be amended to ensure that hedgerows were included in the planting 
plan which was to be submitted and agreed by the Local Planning Authority before 
any development took place. 
 
Councillor Clare noted the Parish Council’s concerns regarding sustainability.   The 
Principal Planning Officer acknowledged that the site may not be the most 
sustainable location because of distance from local services, however there was a 
need for affordable housing in areas other than the larger settlements such as 
Barnard Castle. Cotherstone was a large village with good bus service links to 
facilities. 
  
The Chairman commented that the development would help to ensure the 
sustainability of the existing bus service as more people moved into the village. In 
addition he considered that one bus per hour was not unusual for settlements in 
rural locations. 
 
In response to Councillor Gunn, who noted that the Parish Council had also 
expressed concern about sustainability because the proposals did not include 
accommodation for young families, the Principal Planning Officer explained that the 
HNA demonstrated a clear demand for older persons dwellings in the area and the 
scheme would help to meet that identified need. However there was no age 
restriction included in the allocation criteria and four of the properties were two-
storey, semi-detached dwellings which were suitable for young families. 
 
During discussion on the application Councillor Richardson advised of his intention 
to abstain from voting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to:- 
 

(i)      the conditions outlined in the report with condition 5 being amended to 
read as follows:- 

 
‘5.  No development shall take place until full details of hard and soft 

landscape works and garden structures have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These 
details shall include proposed hard surfacing materials, details of 
proposed sheds, details of proposed bin stores, a detailed 
planting plan for the ornamental shrubs, herbaceous planting and 

Page 3



hedgerows showing exact plant numbers and locations and giving 
plant and planting specifications, and details of the treatment of 
the boundary hedge to the north of the site. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.’ 

 
(ii)      the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure the dwellings 

remain affordable in perpetuity, and to secure a financial contribution of 
£6000 towards the provision/maintenance of open space in the locality.   

    
5b 6/2013/0360/DM/VP - 32 Cecil Road, Barnard Castle  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the removal of condition 7 of planning permission 6/2011/0162/DM to 
allow the annex to be occupied separately by a tenant (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
In discussing the application Members considered whether the proposed 
amendment to the condition would address the concerns of both the Parish Council 
and the neighbour that the proposal would transform a semi-detached house into a 
terraced house. 
 
The comment was made by Councillor Clare that the payment of Council Tax on 
the annex was in effect creating two properties. Members were informed by C 
Cuskin, Legal Officer that this was not a material planning consideration that should 
be taken into account in the determination of the application.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer clarified that the purpose of amending condition 7 
was because of the potential impact any future separation of the annex would have 
on the character of the area. Planning Officers were concerned about the annex 
becoming a separate dwelling and the potential for garden division which would 
adversely impact on the spatial character of a location where gardens were of a 
regular size.  The proposed wording would allow occupation by a tenant while still 
preventing the annex from being physically separated and sold separately.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Patterson, D Stewart, Highways Officer 
stated that there was space to accommodate three vehicles in the parking area to 
the rear of the property, which was deemed to be sufficient for the annex. The 
amendment to condition 7 was acceptable in highway terms.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That condition 7 of permission 6/2012/0172/DM be varied to remove the 
requirement that restricts occupation of the annex to only persons in the household 
of 32 Cecil Road, but retains the requirement that the annex cannot be sold as a 
separate dwelling, or physically separated from 32 Cecil Road by means of 
enclosure; and subject to an additional condition relating to parking provision and 
the original conditions covering the development, as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 4



5c 6/2013/0382/DM/TP - Staindrop Hall, 20 Front Street, Staindrop  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application to fell 1 no. sycamore tree protected by TPO CCD-34-2012 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
Mr S Johnson, a Consultant Ecologist, addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicant. He had originally been asked to inspect the tree in 2012 and had found 
that it was leaning, and suffering from root heave and 
[...]
ns from Members the Council’s Tree Officer confirmed that 
the tree was safe despite the recent wet and windy weather conditions, and that no 
remedial works were needed. The Arboricultural Survey carried out in 2011 did not 
mention root heave but heavy vehicles may have disturbed the soil which could 
have caused Mr Johnson to believe that this was the case. The dwelling would be 
constructed on pile foundations in the Root Protection Area to safeguard the roots.  
 

Page 5



Councillor Richardson was of the view that the tree was too tall and, as had been 
the case with many other trees this winter, could fall over as a result of ground 
softening and high winds. There were a lot of new shoots at the base of the trunk 
which he understood were signs of a tree in distress. He favoured the applicant’s 
proposal to fell the sycamore and plant two young oak trees. 
 
The Tree Officer clarified that the growth from the roots was because the sycamore 
had originally been one of a group and the buds, which were present in the bark of 
every tree, had started to grow after the other trees had been felled. 
 
In discussing the application Members noted the conflicting expert opinions about 
the condition of the tree. The Legal Officer advised that the Committee needed to 
decide, on balance, having considered all of the evidence before it, whether the 
application should be granted or refused. If any particular Member could not reach 
a decision on the basis of the evidence before the Committee, they should abstain 
from voting upon the application. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
5d 7/2013/0522/DM - Land to the rear of 17 North End, Sedgefield  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Team Leader regarding an 
application for the erection of 1 no. dwelling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, Members were advised that there 
were roman settlement remains in East Park with archaeological features within the 
development site. A condition was proposed which would require a programme of 
archaeological work to be submitted before the commencement of any work on site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 

6 Update - Building Preservation Notice  
 
Consideration was given to an update regarding the issue of a Building 
Preservation Notice on the winding engine house and machinery at Grove Rake 
Mine, Rookhope (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the serving of the Building Preservation Notice on the winding house and 
machinery at Grove Rake Mine, Rookhope and the action taken by the Director of 
Regeneration and Economic Development under emergency powers contained in 
paragraph 12 of Table 1 to part 3(c) of the Constitution, be noted.   

Page 6



EXPIRES ON 19/11/2013 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0347 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
ERECTION OF A SINGLE WIND TURBINE 34.4M 
TO TIP AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
(REVISED SCHEME) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: MR J CARRICK 

ADDRESS: 
IRESHOPE PLAINS, IRESHOPEBURN, BISHOP 
AUCKLAND, DL13 1HG 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: WEARDALE 

CASE OFFICER: 

Adrian Caines 
Principal Planning Officer  
03000 263943 
adrian.caines@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 

 
1. The application site is within an enclosed agricultural pasture field, in a position close 

to the dry stone wall which forms the field boundary, and at a distance approximately 
150m to the south east of the dwelling and associated building group at Ireshope 
Plains. The site falls within the designated landscape of the North Pennines Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

 
2. The A689 is the main road through Weardale and travels through the valley bottom 

around 860m to the north. Causeway Road leads off the A689 over 660m to the 
north. Access to Ireshope Plains is from Stony Path just over 200m to the north west 
of the site and there is a road leading south east off Stoney path around 460m from 
the site. Stony Path is also a Public Right of Way (PROW) (No.51) and one of many 
PROWs in the area. There are a number of PROWs which lead directly off from 
Stoney Path in the immediate vicinity of the application site. The nearest is No.54 
which passes through the middle of the field around 120m to the north below the 
application site. Just beyond that are PROWs 52 and 53. PROWs 44, 45, 46, 48, 49 
and 50 all lead off from Stoney Path to the north west and they themselves then join 
to many other paths along the valley. 

 
3. The nearest neighbouring residential property is High Greenwell around 420m north 

west of the site. Hawkwellhead Farm lies over 620m to the east. The properties on 
Causeway Road (A689) are nearly 700m to the north. The properties at Low Ling 
Riggs, Ling Riggs, High Ling Riggs and Slack House are all over 800m to the north 
west of the site. 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 7



EXPIRES ON 19/11/2013 

 

4. High Greenwell is also the nearest listed building and there are other notable listed 
buildings nearby including the grade II* listed Newhouse on Well Bank (1.2km) and 
grade II listed Wearhead Methodist Chapel on the A689 (1.2km). 

 
5. The edge of the Ireshopeburn conservation area lies just over 760m to the north of 

the site. The Wearhead conservation area lies nearly 1.5km to the north west. The St 
John’s Chapel and East Blackdene conservation areas lie around 1.7km to the north 
east. The Cowshill conservation area lies around 2.7km to the north west. 

 
The proposal 

 
6. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single 3-blade wind turbine with a 

blade tip height of 34.4m and hub height of 24.8m. Ancillary development would 
i
[...]
cal 
point, weakening the degree of unity and coherence in the landscape and eroding its 

Page 10



EXPIRES ON 19/11/2013 

 

tranquillity. The assessment of the visual impacts contained in the application plays 
down the magnitude of the impact of the proposal and two of the three 
photomontages have technical problems in which the apparent size of the turbine 
has been reduced.  The turbine cannot be compared with the nearby telecoms mast 
because the mast does not rotate, and so is much less attention grabbing than the 
proposed turbine would be. The proposal is considered to be in clear and 
substantive conflict with policy ENV 2 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan which 
states that priority will be given to the protection and enhancement of the landscape 
qualities of the AONB. In respect of emerging policy, the proposal would not conflict 
with proposed Policy 22 in respect of the size of the turbine, but would conflict in 
respect of its impacts on the environment. 

 
33. Design & Conservation object to the proposal. The scale, location and colour of the 

proposed turbine would result in an adverse impact on the setting of numerous 
heritage assets in middle and near distance views including the Cowshead, 
Wearhead, Ireshopeburn, St John’s Chapel and East Blackdene Conservation 
Areas, the grade II listed Methodist Chapel, grade II* Newhouse and grade II 
Greenwell. In considering the impact on setting using The English Heritage guidance 
Wind Energy and the Historic Environment, it is considered that the excessive scale 
of the selected turbine will become a visually dominant feature in a landscape which 
is now and ever increasingly less dominated by the industrial past of the area. 
Intervisibility in this particular case is particularly important, the dales conservation 
areas are a series of related villages with similar characteristics all set within a 
relatively undisturbed landscape. The grade II* listed Newhouse is a classic example 
in thi
[...]
nd neighbour letters. The only 
representations received on this application have been objections from The Open 

Page 11



EXPIRES ON 19/11/2013 

 

Spaces Society and the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE). It is however 
noted that there were 10 letters of support received for the previous application 
3/2013/0087, all noting the general benefits of renewable energy in off-setting the 
carbon omissions of the existing farm business. 

 
36. The Open Spaces Society objects to the proposal. They consider that the proposed 

turbine would dominate the landscape of this open rural area where local people and 
visitors come to walk and appreciate the quiet rural character of the countryside and 
do not expect to see structures of such proportions. The comparison made to the 
nearby telecommunication mast is not relevant as it is not a solid structure and the 
blades of the turbine would make it more noticeable on account of their movement. 

 
37. CPRE objects to the proposal and reiterates their comments made on application 

3/2013/0087. CPRE are in principle opposed to turbine developments which cause 
harm to AONBs. Even a single turbine of medium size in this location can affect the 
tranquillity of the area, which is a key characteristic of the AONB acknowledged in 
the draft Natural England National Character Assessment for the North Pennines, 
which describes the area as “A very tranquil landscape with a sense of remoteness, 
with a low population, slow rate of change, and extensive open moorlands with 
panoramic views and a unique wilderness quality, providing inspirational recreational 
experience.” The proposed turbine would be detached from the farm buildings and 
break the skyline. Even with a colour change it would cause harm to the landscape 
of the AONB. 

 
APPLICANTS STATEMENT:  
 

38. The Applicant has lived and worked at Ireshope Plain for 30 years and developed 
the farm and a plant hire and contracting company near to the village of 
Ire
[...]
rion specified in ETSU-R-97 for neighbouring properties. This is 
likely given the distance to neighbouring properties and could be controlled by 
condition. 

 
77. There are no neighbouring properties within ten rotor diameters and therefore 

shadow flicker would not be an issue within any neighbouring properties. 
 

78. The site is in grazed pasture and together with its high elevation and its distance in 
excess of 50m from any hedges, trees and buildings; means the proposed turbine is 
unlikely to have any adverse impact on bats. This is confirmed in the ecology survey 
accompanying the application, which also assesses the impact on bird populations to 
be insignificant. There are no objections from the Council’s Ecology Section. 

 
79. There were no aviation safeguarding concerns from the MOD or NATS. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

 
80. The proposed turbine would make a contribution towards the supply of renewable 

energy and reduce the carbon footprint of the business activities at Ireshope Plains, 
but the environmental and economic benefits of the proposal and the acknowledged 
need for renewable energy are not in this case sufficient to override the strict 
environmental protection afforded to the landscape of the AONB and conservation of 
designated heritage assets. The proposal is in conflict with Wear Valley Local Plan 
Policies ENV2, BE4, BE8 and more generally GD1, ENV1 and BE1, and the impacts 
are not acceptable in terms of NPPF paragraph 98. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons.  
 

1. The proposed turbine, by reason of its scale and siting, would have a detrimental 
impact on the landscape of the North Pennines Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
This is contrary to saved policies ENV2, GD1(i)(ii)(xi) and ENV1 of the Wear Valley 
Local Plan, as well as NPPF paragraphs 98 and 115. 

2. The proposed turbine, by reason of its scale and siting, would have a detrimental 
impact on the setting of the grade II*
[...]
uld be temporary effects and when balanced against the longer terms benefits of 
boosting housing supply and securing high quality development, along with the 

Page 30



EXPIRES ON 05/03/2014 

 

economic spinoffs from construction, these impacts would not be sufficient to justify 
refusal of an otherwise high quality and acceptable development.  

 
38. As for the other nearby properties, no.1 Fairfield Cottages is the closest to the 

application site, but it does not have any windows in its east facing gable elevation 
and there would be nearly 38m between windows to the rear. No.20 Martin Street 
has 2 windows in its north gable looking over the application site, but the nearest of 
the proposed dwellings would be approximately 25m away. No.12 Martin Street is 
located next to Newfield Farm, but it only has 1 window looking directly up East Lane 
and the nearest of the proposed dwellings would be approximately 28m away. 

 
39. It is therefore considered that the proposed development would not have any 

unacceptable impacts on surrounding properties and accords with Wear Valley Local 
Plan Policies GD1 and H24. 

 
Highway Safety 

 
40. There have been a number of objections received in respect of the suitability of the 

highway network to accommodate the additional vehicle movements generated by 
the proposed development, as well as the safety of the access and road conditions 
during winter. 

 
41. On-street parking significantly reduces the width of the approach roads in Union 

Street, Martin Street, Graham Street and to a lesser extent High Street. This was 
identified as a constraint early on in pre application discussions with the Highway 
Authority and was a fundamental factor in limiting the number of houses proposed to 
just 9. Notwithstanding the narrow approach roads, the vehicle movements 
associated with 9 dwellings would not exceed the capacity of the surrounding roads, 
particularly as there are four possible routes to the site and the len
[...]
 Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  
9 dwellings 
 

Date 20/03/2014  
 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0407 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 
Residential Development (Outline, up to 28 Dwellings) 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Ardcombe Limited   

 

ADDRESS: 

 

 

Land off (east) South Church road, Bishop Auckland, Co 
Durham, DL14 6DJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Bishop Auckland 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application relates to a parcel of sloping undeveloped land currently utilised for 

grazing, to the east of South Church Road, Bishop Auckland. The site, which 
extends to 1.16 hectares, is bound to the north by Bishop Auckland to Darlington 
railway line, to the east by the River Gaunless and to the south and west by existing 
housing developments. Bishop Auckland town centre lies approximately 450m to the 
north west of the site while the Grade II Listed Building of ‘The Grand’ lies directly to 
the west.  

 
2. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 28 dwellings, including 

means of the access, with all other matters reserved. Access to the site is proposed 
to be taken from South Church Road, orientated centrally to the site. An indicative 
site layout has been submitted suggesting that semi detached dwellings would be 
arranged around a single access road with a cul-de-sac. It is also proposed that the 
existing land levels would be altered to facilitate the development creating a level 
around the access road with dwellings set onto the sloping ground on the existing 
site, 2-3 storey in nature. The dwellings would be concentrated to the northern part 
of the site with the provision of an open space area to the south.  

 
3. This application is being reported to Planning Committee as 
[...]
ions 
of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF. The development would be 
expected to achieve at least 10% of its energy supply from renewable resources, or 
through an equivalent level through energy effect measures 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
82. In conclusion it is considered that although part of the site is safeguarded for open 

space purposes within the Wear Valley Local Plan, in its current form the site does 
not positively contribute to the character of the area, moreover a recent open space 
needs assessment highlights that there is a significant over provision of open 
amenity space in the area.  

 
83. The site is otherwise located within the defined development limits of Bishop 

Auckland and constitutes a sustainable, accessible location when assessed against 
the NPPF and emerging CDP.  

 
84. The proposed site access is considered acceptable and would not compromise 

highway safety. Although indicative at this stage it is considered that the layout could 
be designed so that adequate separation distances would be achieved to avoid an 
unacceptable loss of amenity to surrounding properties. The scale and layout of the 
development could also provide for an attractive form of development while not 
impacting on heritage, landscape, ecology and footpath issues.  

 
85. Further technical work is required to satisfy the recommendations of other agencies, 

however there is no objection in principle from these parties, subject to appropriate 
conditions.  

 
86. A section 106 legal agreement would secure the provision of 10% affordable housing 

across the development, equating to three units.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion  of a satisfactory Section 106 
Obligation to secure the provision of 3 units affordable housing units on site and subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 

Page 47



1.  Approval of the details of the appearance, layout and scale of the development and 
the landscaping of t
[...]
 6DJ  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  28 Feb 2014 Scale   1:1250 
 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2014
	5a 3/2013/0347 - Ireshope Plains, Ireshopeburn, Bishop Auckland
	5b 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope
	5c 3/2013/0407 - Land off (east) South Church Road, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in the Council 
Chamber, Crook on Thursday 20 March 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, O Gunn (substitute for A Patterson), 
E Huntington, S Morrison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, S Zair and 
A Turner (substitute for C Wilson) 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor John Shuttleworth 
 
A Caines (Principal Planning Officer), C Cuskin (Solicitor - Planning & Development), 
J Mcgargill (Highway Development Manager) and S Pilkington (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Buckham, A Patterson and 
C Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor O Gunn substituted for Councillor A Patterson and Councillor A Turner 
substituted for Councillor C Wilson. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 3/2013/0347 - Ireshope Plains, Ireshopeburn, Bishop Auckland  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a single wind turbine and associated infrastructure 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer, gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site from a number of vantage points.  Members 



had visited the site and a number of other locations from which the proposed 
turbine would be visible and were familiar with the setting.  
 
Councillor J Shuttleworth, one of the Divisional Members, addressed the Committee 
noting that 10 letter in support of the proposal had been received, that the proposed 
turbine was not a permanent structure and that the relay station and mast nearby 
were a similar height to the proposed turbine.  He explained that the ANOB 
designation was very restrictive in what was a working valley.  Councillor 
Shuttleworth indicated that he supported this scheme to provide renewable energy 
to the farm and requested the Committee approve the application.  
 
Mr J Ridgeon, the Applicant’s agent, then addressed the Committee commenting 
that the impact of the turbine on the area had been a prime consideration and that a 
landscape assessment had been undertaken, which showed that only limited areas 
would be affected and that there would be no cumulative impact.  Any impact, 
however, had to be balanced against the benefits of reducing greenhouse gases 
and supporting the business, in addition to which the turbine could be conditioned 
for a set period of 25 years after which it would be removed.  
 
Mr J Carrick, the Applicant, stated that his family had worked the farm since 1820 
and the business employed 7 people.  The biggest cost faced by the business was 
energy and the turbine would make the business more sustainable into the future.  
No local letters of objection had been received, the proposal satisfied 17 points in 
the ANOB guidance and planning officers had previously been supportive.  
 
While the Parish Council, ANOB and planning officers had referred to setting a 
precedent, each application had to be judged on its own merits. The turbine would 
be owned and operated by the business and viewed in the context of the existing 
mast.  Mr Carrick therefore requested the Committee approve the application.    
 
Councillor Richardson commented that he could understand the impact of the 
turbine on views, but it was important to bear in mind that the Applicant was 
seeking to improve the sustainability of this local business. Councillor Morrison 
echoed this view, noting that 10 letters of support had been received in respect of 
the previous application.   
 
The Chairman advised that the Committee had to balance the impact of the turbine 
on the ANOB against the renewable energy it would generate.  He noted that there 
were no existing turbines in the valley and, it approved, this application could make 
it more difficult to resist future applications.  
 
Councillor Clare commented that while generally supportive of this type of 
application, the character of the whole area had to be considered including the 
tourism and ANOB aspects.  He felt that the proposed turbine would dominate the 
area and be highly visible from both sides of the valley.  There was a substantial 
difference between a static mast and a moving turbine which would draw attention.  
He therefore could not support this application.  
 
In response to a suggestion of reducing the size of the proposed turbine, Mr 
Carrick, the Applicant, commented that the proposed turbine would only meet 50% 



of the energy need of the business and that ANOB guidance was specifically 
against multiple turbines, hence the need for a single turbine of this size.  
 
Many Members supported Councillor Clare’s sentiments, noting that the area was a 
precious landscape and were of the view that it should be protected; others, 
however, noted that the location was a working valley and suggested that weight 
should be given to the environmental benefits and the need to support local jobs 
and businesses.  
 
Resolved: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.  
 
5b 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope  
 
Members were advised that additional information had been submitted in respect of 
this application.  To allow officers to assess the detail, the application had been 
withdrawn from the agenda for the meeting.  
 
5c 3/2013/0407 - Land off (east) South Church Road, Bishop Auckland  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for residential development (outline, up to 28 dwellings) on land off 
South Church Road, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 
 
In response to questions from Members in relation to the access to the site and the 
volume of traffic on South Church Road, the Highway Development Manager 
advised South Church Road had capacity for 30,000 per day with only 10,000 using 
the road at present.  The road had no accident record and he was content with the 
proposed arrangements from a highways perspective. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report and the completion of a satisfactory S106 obligation to secure the 
provision of three affordable housing units on site.  
 

6 Vice-Chairman  
 
The Chairman advised that Councillor J Buckham had resigned as Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee.  Members expressed their thanks and best wishes to Councillor 
Buckham. 
 


